Full Results

Monday Tuesday Tuesday Wednesday Wednesday Thursday Frlday Frlday Saturday Sunday
BObservations ing Afternoon Afternoon Afternoon2 Afternoon Evening g g Afternoon

Moving Category

Walking 84 17 142 124 165 93 18 158 146 38 126

Running/Jogging 7 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 3 1 0

Supported (e.g.

wheelchair) 1 0 0 4 1 1 o) 2 0 0] O

Carried (stroller) 3 0] 0] 1 2 0] 0 0] 0 1 2

Rolling (e.g. skateboard) 0 3 1 0] 0] 0] 0 2 0 0] 0]
* Bicycles (owned) 3 11 11 14 14 15 7 18 11 5 2

Bicycles (rented) 0 0 0 0] 1 1 0 2 1 1 O

Scooter (owned) 0 0 0 0] 1 0 0 0] 1 0] 0

Scooter (rented 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0] 0

Dog walking 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0] 3 0 2

Sedentary Category

Sitting public 14 25 21 14 5 25 1 1

Sitting private 0 0 0 0] 0] 0 0] 0 0]

Sitting

Commercial 0 10 8 4 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0]
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¢4 S

- 48%

Female

43%

Non-Binary

1%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

. ,v$'10;QOOto$24,000‘ I 2%
$25,000t6$49,000 I 12%
©$50,000t0 $74,000 M 18%

$75,000t0 $99,000 [ 19%
. $100,000t0$149,000 I 265
: _ »$150_,00-0‘and Greater I 1%
brefér notto Answer [l 11%

: AREA TYPE

Urban I 51
Suburban I 43%
i 3%

i 3%

Samll Town

Rural

55-64

25-34

~ White, Caucasian

Prefer not to Answer
Hispanic, Latino/Latina/Latinx
Multiracial or Biracial

Black, African American
Asian

Prefer to Self-identify

DT CORRIDOR VISIT
FREQUENCY

A couple times in the last 6

)
months - 16%
At least once amonth - 16%
Several times amonth _ 42%
caily [ 25%

WORK IN DOWNTOWN?

1% YES
NO

: N=261
ETHNICITY

Fielded Dates: April 11-26, 2022

- g5%

. 7%

. 5%
W 4%
i 2%

1 1%

LENGTH OF TIME

LIVING IN

<1Year

2-4 years

5-7Years

8-10 Years

11-13 Years

14-16 Years

17-19 years

20+ Years

My whole life

Live outside of Lincoln

TOP 3

NEIGHBORHOODS

Near South
Downtown
Country Club

LINCOLN

I 2%

Em 8%

El 8%

. 5%

El 8%

. 7%

H 3%
I 33%
I 20%

1 2%

PROJECT
FAMILIARITY

5%

Yes

NotSure No



How old are you?

15%

25-34 35-44 55-64

n= 261

65+



Afe you a University .Of:Ne'br‘aska—Linﬂc'olh student?

2%

B Yes B No

n= 261



How do you identify?

1%

2%

B Female ™ Male ™ Prefernottoanswer Prefer toself-identify = ® Non-Binary

n= 261



White

How would you describe yourself? Feel free to select multiple

Prefer notto
answer

Hispanic or
Latino

descriptors.

4%
.

Multiracial or
Biracial

2%

Blackor
African
American

n= 261

1% 0% 0%
Prefer toself- American Hawaiian
identify Indianor  Native or other

Alaska Native Pacific Islander






Which of the following neighborhoods have you visited
in the past 6 months? Select all that apply.

63% g
59% ‘579
49%  47%
2% 404
30%
26% 25%

1978 % 16%

I I I 10%
X
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n= 261



How often did you visit the Downtown Corrldors within
the past 6 months"

B Acoupletimes inthelast6 months ™ Atleastonce amonth ™ Several times a month Daily

n= 261



- Doyouwork in the area?

B Yes ® No

n= 261



34%

What neighborhood do you live in? Select the closest
answer you can.

n= 261



-How do you generally get around Lincoln? Select all that

95%

39%

29%

& N (%) A
@) N\ Do) \,4‘
o
Y
&G
?
2N
4

apply.

n= 261



How do you generally get to the Downtown Corridors?

Select all that apply.
87%
35%
25%
1%
B =
1% % 1%
- s 0%

Car Walk Bike Ride-Share Bus Motorcycle Scooter  Other, please

(Uber, Lyft) specify

n= 261



| On a scale of 1-5, 5 being very satisfied, 1 being unsatisfied, how
would you rate the experience of getting to the Downtown
Corridors?

. 37%
33%
L 13%
- I I
2 3 4 5

n= 261




| On ascale of 1-5, 5 being very satisfied, 1 being unsatisfied, how
would you rate finding your way around the Downtown
Corridors once there?

\ N%
24%
21%
1%
= l
2 3 4 5

n= 261



- Looking at the lists of adjectives below, select the three
that best reflect the Downtown Corridors currently.

) @ o) ) @ @ &) @ o) X @ ) Q > Q)
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- Thinking about the entirety of the Downtown Corridors,
what usually brings you to the area? Select up to two.
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Are there special occasions, events or holidays that
likely have you visiting the Downtown Corridors?

59%

44%
AN%

Music events Artsevents  Sportsevents Programmed Holidays None ofthe  Other, please
events above specify

n= 261



Which if the following holidays are especially important
to you? Please select all that apply

? ° &) » » S S 3 S » S
& N ¢ ¢t ¢ SE OF & ot N\ ef’Q
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Which if the following programmed events are
especially important to you? Please select all that apply

1%

2% oee 32%

Lied Center events UNL events ShoptheBlocks Events at Tower Events at Union Other, please
Square Plaza specify



Which if the following music events are especially
important to you? Please select all that apply.

59%

13%

Concerts at Jazz inJune Concerts atthe Zoofest Openmic nights Vibe Check Other, please
Pinnacle Bank Bourbon specify
Arena Theatre

10%

n=155



Which if the following art events are especially
important to you? Please select all that apply.

86%
4z 46% 44%
3%
.
First Friday art Performing arts Lincoln Arts Film screenings  Lincoln Calling Other, please
walk events Festival specify

n=115



- Which if the following sports events are especially
important to you? Please select all that apply.

% ) % % 2 % R
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Thinking about your visits to the Downtown Corridors,
how long on average do you spend when there? Select
the average number of hours

- 3
—
> MMl %
Nk
.k
o WY
E
18

n= 261



Which of the following best describes your visits to the
Downtown Corridors? Select one.

B | ysually do one activity when | visit the Downtown Corridors
® |usually come to do one activity but find other things to do in the Downtown Corridors

¥ | usually want to do multiple things when going to the Downtown Corridors but can’t find enough

n= 261



- When do you frequent the Downtown Corridors the
most? Please select no more than two times.

30%

18%

10%

Weekend nights Weekend Weekday Weekday nights Weekday Weekend
afternoons afternoons mornings mornings

n= 261



In your opinion, when is the best time to go to the
Downtown Corridors? Please select no more than two
times.

37%

31%

19%

Weekend night Weekend Weekday nights Weekday Weekend Weekday
afternoons afternoons mornings mornings

n= 261



| How well do yo'u think the Downtown Corridors meet the following

“Places tomeet friends

Bike rentals

Availability of gérage parking
irAvaiLability of live entertainment offerings
Lighting the street at nigh;c

- Providing diverse food options
Gathering spaces for small groups
Provide a walkable environment
Bike parking

Amenities

Public Art

Family friendly events

Beauty salons and Barber shops

expectations

B Verywell B Ok M Notwell

n= 261



How well do you thlnk the Downtown Corrldors meet the followmg

Offering ADA Acceséible entrances

Transitional parking

- Gathering spaces for large groups

; Biké lanes

A,ccéés to pub[ic transportation

¢ "‘lF.’Lace‘é té attend outdoor evénts
| .‘ dppo rtunity toshop

i ; "‘Beéq"cifi.gation(more trees, imagery, etc.)
Providing pléces to sit down

& Availab‘ility‘of on-street parking

.‘ 'A‘vailability of Recreational space

Providing green space

expectatlons

B Verywell MOk M Notwell

n= 261



" Onascale of 1-5, how satisfied were you on this last trip
to the Downtown Corridors? 1 being very unsatisfied, 5
being very satisfied.

39%

34%

21%

5%

e
|

n= 261



Were you familiar W|th the Downtown Corridors
revitalization prOJeot before this survey?

B Yes B No B Notsure

n= 261



" Onascale of 1t010,1being unexcited, 10 being ecstatic,
how would you rate how you feel about this project?

23%

18%

15%

n= 261



D'rag and drop the 5 items you think are the most important to improve
on and place them in the box to the right in order of importance, 1

Provide a walkable environment
Providing pLaces to sit down
Availability of garage parking

Bike parking

Bike rentals

' Gathering spaces for large groups
Gathering spaces for small groups
Bike lanes

Amenities

Beautification (more trees, imagery, etc.)
Access to public transportation
Transitional parking

Availability of on-street parking

being most important (Group A)

N
b
S
O
b

00
D
O
b
D
@
b
0
A
b

B Not Selected M1

n= 261

m2

3

4

5



’ ~'Drag and drop the 5 items you think are the most important to
- improve on and place them in the box to the right in order of

importance, 1being most important (Group B)

. Lighting the street at night

Places to attend outdoor.events
Placestomeet friends

Providing green space

Availability of Recreational space
Beauty salons and Barber shops
Opportunity to shop

Availability of live entertainment offerings
Offering ADA Accessible entrances
Providing diverse food options
Family friendly events

Public Art

@
N
o
o

B Not Selected M1

n= 261

m2

3

4

5



How appealing do the following possible changes to the Downtown
Corridors seem to you? 1being very unappealing, 5 being very appealing

Better bus shelters

More community events

Flowers in pots and vases

Creating a music district

Murals and public art

Multicultural events

Sustainable initiative implementation
More outdoor seating and gathering spaces
Free wifi zones

Aesthetic enhancements

More outdoor dining

More homelessness outreach

More trees

.- 27% 4%
= 36% 4% |
- A 4 29% 42%

.. A 25% - 43% |
. A 31% a4 |
.- 28% a4 |
;.. A 22% - a4% |
= 32%
--. A 21%
-, A 26% 0~ |
. 25%
- A 20% 5%
. 25% . 60%x |

B iveryunappealing W2 N3 4 M 5very appealing

n= 261



How appealing do the following possible changes to the Downtown
Co’rridprs seem to you? 1being very unappealing, 5 being very appealing

Interactive kiosks
Placestoskateboard
Sighage to let you know when you enter or leave downtown as yo'u’re...

Moveable seating

—
w
N

®
X

N
—
N

—

IS

X
.L

- Street performers 22%
Ride share stops [ HNNNNEZNNGZmmmm 27% 1%
Maps and directory of thearea HNINERZZNNNZEZN 33% [ 0o3% |
Bike parking  IEENSGZENNNNG0Zmmmn 26% L 26% |
Temporary or popup spaces N2 32% 8% |
Building facade lighting HBZNNR7ZZ0N 36% L 3%
Carry-out parking [HNSGZNNNNZE5ZN 28% . 33% |
Decorative lighting and signage NN 33% 3%
Shade coverings IESZNNNT7ZNNN 39% L 40%

B 1iveryunappealing ®M2 N3 4 M 5very appealing

n= 261



X

Not specific to the Downtown Corridors but rather in
general, how important do you think neighborhood
identity is in Lincoln?

21%
20%
15%
14%
1%
10%
6%
2%
2 7 8 9

10

N
~ PR

n= 261



Select any of the following that were reasons why the
downtown areas came to mind.

84%

66% 65%
59%
55%
aex 46%
37%
“\ 18%
Food Culture Architecture Events Diversity Musicscene Artscene Sustainable  Other,

please
specify

n= 261



How long have you lived in Lincoln?

38%

[ . N

<lyear 2-4years 5-Tyears 8-10years 11-13years 14-16years 17-19years 20+years Mywhole Live outside
life of Lincoln

n= 261



‘Which most closely defines the area you live in?

B Urban ™ Suburban ™ SmallTown Rural

n= 261



What's your household income?

26%
19%
18%
a2 1% 1%
2%
» M

Less than $10,000to  $25,000to $50,000to $75,000to $100,000to $150,000 and Prefer notto
$10,000 $24,999 $49,999 $74,999 $99,999 $149,999 greater answer

n= 261



, A you have a child under 18 years oldin your
' ' ~ household? |

B Yes E No

n= 261



What ages are the children in your household?

27%
23% I

2to 4 Sto7 8to12 13to17

42%

23%
<2

n= 261
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i b X

Male Female Prefer Not to Answer

- 48%  49% 3%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

© $25,000t0$49,000 [ 5%
i

$75,000t0$99.000 [l 11%

. $50,000t0 §74000

~ $100,000 t0 $149,000 [ 8%

~ $150,000and Greater [N 3s%

Prefer not to Answer - 16%

: AREA TYPE

Urban N 33
Suburban I 43%
Samll Town 0 3%
Rural M 16%

*Can select more than one ethnicity

**Owner or manager only requirement was dropped mid survey to ensure qualified respondents were not being terminated

65+

55-64

45-54

Fielded Dates: April 12-22,2022

18-24

35-44

BUSINESS SERVICES
OFFERED

Retail

Art Gallery
Resturant

Bar

Personal Care
Commerical office
Fitness

Hotel
Entertainment
Fiance
Constrution

Other

BN 08%
Bl 13%

M 8%

W 7

W 7

W 7%

0 5%

B 5%

0 5%

I 3%

I 2%
I 13%

N=61
ETHNICITY*

Black, African American I 3%
Prefer not to Answer I 2%

Prefer to Self-identify || 2%

LENGTH BUSINESS

HAS BEEN IN DT LINCOLN

<1Year 012%
1-3Years M 16%
4-6 Years I 10%
7-9Years I 15%

10-12 Years HH 8%
13-15Years M 5%
16+ Years N /42

PROJECT

FAMILIARITY

48%  44%
—
No Yes

Not Sure

Other*™ Manager Owner



How old are you?

25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+



: How long has your business been located in the shaded
area along one of the highlighted downtown corridors?

44%

16%

10%

<lyear 1-3years 4-6 years 7-Qyears 10-12years 13-15years 16+ years



Which best describes your role?

® Owner ™ Manager M Other, please specify



- Do you have more than one location?

B Yes H No

n=61



What services does "business name" offer? Select all
that apply.

43%
28%
13%
8% 0, o, 0,
I 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% .
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Why did you choose the Downtown Corridors for your
business? Select all that apply.

52%
44%
4%
;i 33%
16%
I )
Accessto Proximity to UNL Proximity to Proximity to Lease rates Other, please
customers similar businesses residents specify



Please select which of the following statements you
‘ “think are true. Select one

B My business is doing well because it is located in the Downtown Corridors
B My business is doing well regardless of where it is located
® My business would be doing better in another neighborhood

Other, please specify



When are your busiest times? Please select no more

56%

Weekday
afternoons

Weekday
mornings

than two times.

15%
2 13%

Weekend Weekend nights Weekday nights Weekend
afternoons mornings



"~ Are there special occasions, events or holidays that are
especially important for your business? Please select all
that apply.

33%

Arts events Programmed Music events Sports events Holidays None ofthe = Other, please
events above specify



- Which if the following holidays are especially important
for your business?
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-Which if the following programmed events are especially
important for your business?

65%

12%

UNL events Lied Center events  Events at Tower Shop the Blocks Events at Union Other, please
Square Plaza specify



Which if the following music events are especially
important for your business? Please select all that apply.

65%

53%

24%

18%

12% 12%

Concerts at Jazz in June Concerts at the Lincoln Calling Zoofest Other, please
Pinnacle Bank Bourbon Theatre specify
Arena



Which if the following art events are especially important for
your business? Please select all that apply

65%
45%
30%
I -

First Friday At Walk = Performingartsevents Lincoln Arts Festival Film screenings Other, please specify

n=20



Which if the following sports events are especially
important for your business? Please select all that

apply.
76%
65%
4%
29%
18%
12% 12%
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I
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How do you think your customers get to your business?
Select all that apply.
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~ Looking at the lists of adjectives below, select the three
that best reflect the Downtown Corridors currently.
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- Thinking about the entirety of the Downtown Corridors,
what do you think brings most customers to this area?
Select up to two
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'Héw well do you think the Downtown Corridors meet the following

Providing places to sit down

- Access to,cémm ercial cuStdmefs

: Offéring ADA Accessible entrancés
ey BikeA parking
'Gatherihg spaces for small groups
Bike lanes

: FsvrQViding awalkable environment
Bike rentals

Access to public transportation
Lighting the street at night

~ ‘Providin'g diverse food options
Availability of live entertainment offerings
ik Places tomeet friends

Availability of garage parking

expectations?

B Very Well B Ok M NotWell

n= 61



‘How well do you think the Downtown Corridors meet the following

| Availébility of Re_creational;épace
: Prpviding greéh spéée
,Parkinglus'ed toload and.unload
s : Ameh‘i‘c'ielé

L% .Trahsitional parking

 Truck access

: "Avai{"ability.'of'on-street parking

3 _',_B'éaéfificét;io"n (more treés‘,‘image_ry etc)
g - Family friendlyevents
5 : -.Ac':ce\s’s toresidential customers

% Places to attend outdoor events
A * Opportunity to shop

‘ Public Art

A Gathering spaces for large groups

Beauty salons and Barber shops

expectations?

B Very Well B Ok M NotWell



Drag and drop the 5 items you think are the most important to improve
on and place them in the box to the right in order of importance, 1being

Beautification (more trees, imagery etc)
' Availability of on-street parking
Amenities

Parking used toload and unload
Access tocommercial customers
Access toresidential customers
Avalilability of garage parking
Gathering spaces for small groups
Gathering spaces for large groups
Truck access

Bike lanes

Access to public transportation

Bike rentals

Bike parking

Transitional parking

o
X

most important (group A)

[0
b
AN
DO
b

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

B Not Selected W1 W2 3 W4 5

n= 61

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%



Drag and drop the 5 items you think are the most important to
improve on and place them in the box to the right in order of

importance, 1being most important (group B)

Providing a walkable environment
Providing green space
Opportunity to shop

Availability of Recreational space
Providing diverse food options
Lighting the street at night

Places toattend outdoor events
Family friendly events

Availability of live entertainment offerings
Public Art

Offering ADA Accessible entrances
Places tomeet friends

Providing places to sit down

Beauty salons and Barber shops

‘

34%

W
X

o
o
‘ |

0

39

70

‘

X
N
X

o1
N

51%

577

66

7

7

ii

N

10% 20%

B Not Selected M1

n= 61

66

m2

o

~
N
X
AN

3 m4

60%

70%

90%

100%



Were you familiar with this the Downtown Corridors
revitalization project?

B Yes ENo ¥ NotSure

n=61



Do you think this project will benefit your business?

B Yes B No ® NotSure

n=61



- Onascale of 110 10,1 being unexcited, 10 being ecstatic,

how would you rate how you feel about this project?

30%

25%

18%

2% 2%
TR S
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



How appealing do the following possible changes to the Downtown
Corridors seem to you? 1being very unappealing, 5 being very appealing

Building facade lighting

Free wifi zones

Creating a music district

More outdoor seating and gathering spaces
Murals-and public art

More homelessness outreach
Flowers in pots and vases
Decorative lighting and signage
More community events
Multicultural events

More outdoor dining

More trees

Aesthetic enhancements

= 31% 30>
-. A 4 18% 43> |
s 31% 43> |
34% - 44>% |

33% - 46% |

B 1Veryunappealing H2 B3

n= 61

O @
» A
b b
b
b
b b

4 M 5\Very appealing



How appealing do the following possible changes to the Downtown
Corridors seem to you? 1 being very unappealing, 5 being very appealing

Moveable seating
Ride share stops

Bike parking

Signage to let you know when you enter or leave downtown as you're...

Interactive kiosks

Street performers

Places to skateboard

Better bus shelters
Temporary or popup spaces
Carry-out parking

Maps and directory of the area
Shade coverings

Sustainable initiative implementation

B 1Veryunappealing

S AW 3% 30% A
s 3% 4% __10% |
- 2% 48% __13%

20% L 16% |

N
©
N
%%

—
w
N

B 33% 33%

. 30% 23% 302 |
. 333 23% 7
. 3% 28% 7
Hm 20 39% 36 |
. 2% 23% . 30% |
H?2 N3 4 M 5\Very appealing



Select any of the following that were reasons why the
downtown areas came to mind.

56% 56% 3
DA% 52% 52%
25%
I 21%
Food Events Culture Diversity Art scene Architecture Music scene Sustainable Other, please

specify



Not specific to the Downtown Corridors, but rather in
general, how important do you think neighborhood
identity is in Lincoln?

30%

16%
15%
13%
1%
10%
2% 2% 2% I
e ] ] ]
4 5 6 7



How do you identify?

0% 0%

B Male ®Female ¥ Non-Binary Prefer toself-identify =~ ® Prefer not toanswer

n=61



How would you describe yourself? Feel free to select
multiple descriptors.

95%
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Do you have a child under 18 yéarsold in your
~ household?

B Yes ® No

n=61



What ages are the children in your household?

0%

<2 E2t04 ®5to7 8to12 ®13tol7



What's your household income?

§ 38%
18%
16%
1% 1%
5%
0% 0% l

Less than $10,000to  $25,000to $50,000to $75,000to $100,000to $150,000 and Prefer notto
$10,000 $24,999 $49,999 $74,999 $99,999 $149,999 greater answer



Which most closely defines the area you live in?

B Urban ™ Suburban ™ Small Town Rural

n=61



